Release Notes for Kerio Connect 9.1

© 2016 Kerio Technologies s.r.o. All rights reserved.

Introducing Kerio Connect 9.1

Instant messaging in Kerio Connect Client

Kerio Connect 9.1 offers instant messaging directly in the Kerio Connect Client interface. Users don't need to install additional clients or applications to send instant messages. You see the presence status of your colleagues, and you can send them instant messages or emails in a few clicks.

Read more in our Knowledge Base: Sending instant messages in Kerio Connect Client

Kerio Connect Client enhancements

The enhancements in Kerio Connect Client include, for example, displaying up to 500 messages per page, inline images in emails and email signatures, sending meeting updates only to the newly added or removed users, and much more.

Domain quotas for individual domains

You can limit the disk space occupied by individual domains on the Quotas tab in the domain settings.

Read more in our Knowledge Base: Limiting the disk space per domain

Per domain archiving

Apart from archiving the whole server, you can now archive each domain separately to a remote email address.

Read more in our Knowledge Base: Archiving individual domains

Changes in System Requirements

Added support

• Ubuntu 16.04 LTS

Discontinued support

- Windows XP for Kerio Outlook Connector
- Debian 6

- Red Hat Enterprise Linux 6 (32-bit)
- CentOS 6 (32-bit)
- Ubuntu 12.04 LTS (32-bit)
- All 32-bit versions of Kerio Connect
- Support for Internet Explorer 10 will be removed in Kerio Connect 9.2.0

For more details, read Kerio Connect technical specifications.

Upgrading

After upgrading to Kerio Connect 9.1, all messages with Message-ID longer than 64 characters must be reindexed. Reindexing starts automatically 24 hours after you run the new version.

Kerio Connect 9.1 includes a new type of database. The database is upgraded immediately after upgrading to Kerio Connect 9.1. The upgrade may take several minutes based on the size of your message store.

Downgrading

The Kerio Connect 9.1 search database is incompatible with previous versions. Kerio Connect performs reindexing automatically after you downgrade the server.

When downgrading to a previous version, the database also changes to the previous type. Any changes made to the database prior to downgrading get lost.

Release history

The Kerio Connect release history with a full list of changes is available at

http://www.kerio.com/kerio-connect-release-history

Feedback

To discuss the new features visit the Kerio Connect forum: forums.kerio.com

To give feedback for the new features, see Providing feedback for Kerio products.

Open Source Software Notice

Kerio Connect includes open source software. The complete open source code packages of these components are available in Kerio Software Archive at http://download.kerio.com/archive/.

Legal Notice

Microsoft®, Windows®, Windows Mobile®, ActiveSync®, Outlook®, Internet Explorer® and Entourage® are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

Firefox® is registered trademark of the Mozilla Foundation.

Apple®, Safari™, iPhone™ and iPad™ are registered trademarks or trademarks of Apple Inc.

iOS® is registered trademark of Cisco Systems, Inc.

Linux® is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.

Sophos® is a registered trademark of Sophos Plc.

Debian® is a registered trademark of Software in the Public Interest, Inc.

Ubuntu™ is a trademark of Canonical, Ltd.

Red Hat® and Fedora™ are registered trademarks or trademarks of Red Hat, Inc.

Palm®, Treo™, and Pre™ are registered trademarks or trademarks of Palm, Inc.

Google™, Nexus One™ and Android™ are trademarks of Google Inc.

DROID™ is a trademark of Lucasfilm Ltd. and its related companies.

Motorola® is registered trademark of Motorola, Inc.

BlackBerry® is registered trademark of Research In Motion Limited.

XPERIA™ is a trademark or registered trademark of Sony Ericsson Mobile Communications AB.

Samsung and Galaxy Tab are trademarks of Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd. and/or its related entities.

ASUS Trademark is either a US registered trademark or trademark of Asustek Computer Inc. in the United States and/or other countries.